



Press Release: For Immediate Release

Precision Welding & Installation LLC Growing in Muskingum County

Hopewell Township, Ohio (August 9, 2023) — In order to meet growing customer demand, Precision Welding & Installation LLC today announced plans to construct a new building in Hopewell Township (Muskingum County).

Precision Welding & Installation (PWI) has been delivering high-quality metal fabrication to its customers for over a decade. The company specializes in the fabrication of structural steel, structural steel erection, mechanical equipment installation, and industrial maintenance.

PWI is out of space in the current 2,500-square-foot facility it leases and is making plans to construct an 8,000-square-foot building on a two-acre parcel owned by company president Steve Crumbaker, Jr. The new building will be expandable to 12,000 square feet.

Precision Welding & Installation, in collaboration with JobsOhio, Ohio Southeast Economic Development (OhioSE), and the Zanesville Muskingum County Port Authority, announced it will be making a fixed assessment investment of \$600,000 (\$400,000 for the building and \$200,000 for additional CNC machinery and welding equipment) and will eventually create 10 new jobs. PWI also will retain six jobs.

"Our customers are very supportive and appreciate the high-quality work and service provided by our employees," said Crumbaker, Jr. We are excited to expand into our new location and be able to meet the needs of even more growing businesses in the region."

JobsOhio supported the project with a \$25,000 JobsOhio Inclusion Grant and Ohio Southeast Economic Development assisted the company with the grant process. The Zanesville Muskingum County Port Authority will provide ongoing local support to the business in the areas of workforce, financing, and incentives.

"We are fortunate to continue to see innovators and entrepreneurs thrive in Muskingum County," said Matt Abbott, Port Authority Executive Director. "It is exciting to see Precision Welding & Installation's growth and success."

The <u>JobsOhio Inclusion Grant</u> exists to provide financial support for eligible projects in designated distressed communities and/or for businesses owned by underrepresented populations across the state.

"It definitely is great to see companies in our region grow their capacity and impact," said Mike Jacoby, OhioSE President and CEO. "We are grateful to JobsOhio for its investment in Precision Welding & Installation and the Southeast Ohio region, setting the company up for long-term success in Muskingum County." **Contact:** Steve Crumbaker, Jr., owner, Precision Welding & Installation LLC., 740.995-0613 and <u>ohiopwi@gmail.com</u>; Matt Englehart, JobsOhio Communications Manager: 614.300.1152 and <u>englehart@jobsohio.com</u>; or Sarah Arnold, OhioSE Director of Communication & Marketing: 740.525.5510 and <u>sarah@ohiose.com</u>.

The Zanesville Muskingum County Port Authority (ZMCPA) promotes economic development in the City of Zanesville and Muskingum County by facilitating retention and expansion of existing business and industry, the attraction of new business and industry, and working to create a business environment to support economic growth. Learn more at <u>zmcport.com</u>.

Ohio Southeast Economic Development (OhioSE) is the JobsOhio Network Partner for southern, eastern, and southeastern Ohio, providing economic development work and resources in 25 rural counties; they are the newest and geographically the largest of the six regions across the state. OhioSE partners closely with regional development districts, local economic development offices, state agencies, and other entities to expand, retain, and attract businesses in the counties they serve. Learn more at <u>OhioSE.com</u>.

JobsOhio is a private nonprofit economic development corporation designed to drive job creation and new capital investment in Ohio through business attraction, retention and expansion. The organization also works to seed talent production in its targeted industries and to attract talent to Ohio though <u>Find</u> <u>Your Ohio</u>. JobsOhio works with six regional partners across Ohio: <u>Dayton Development Coalition</u>, <u>Ohio</u> <u>Southeast Economic Development</u>, <u>One Columbus</u>, <u>REDI Cincinnati</u>, <u>Regional Growth Partnership</u> and <u>Team NEO</u>. Learn more at <u>www.jobsohio.com</u>. Follow us on <u>LinkedIn</u>, <u>Twitter</u> and <u>Facebook</u>.

###